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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q1. Please indicate how important high-quality park and trail
experiences are to the quality of life in the City of Chandler.

by percentage of respondents (without "don’t know")

I Very Important
B [mportant
Neutral
Not Important

M Not at all Important

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q2. Overall, how would you rate your satisfaction with the
physical condition of ALL the park and trail experiences offered
by the City of Chandler Community Services Department that
you have utilized in the past year?

by percentage of respondents (without "don’t know")

M Very Satisfied

i Satisfied
Neutral
Dissatisfied

m Very Dissatisfied

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q3. Please indicate if you or any member of your household has used each of the
Parks facilities listed below in the past 12 months.

by percentage of respondents (multiple responses could be selected)

88%

General parks

Trails

Multi-purpose athletic fields

Diamond athletic fields

Source: ETC Institute (2020) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q3. If "YES," please rate the facilities of this type using a scale of 4 to 1, where 4

means "Excellent” and 1 means "Poor."
by percentage of respondents using a scale of 1 to 4, where 4 means “excellent" and 1 means "poor” (without “don’t know”)

General parks 14%
Trails 15%
Multi-purpose athletic fields 5%
Diamond athletic fields 5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: ETC Institute (2020) M Excellent M Good Fair " Poor
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q3a. If your household has NOT visited any City of Chandler parks or
trails in the past 12 months, please CHECK ALL of the following reasons
you have NOT visited.

by percentage of respondents (multiple responses could be selected) (without “none”

13%

Not aware of parks or trails locations

Use parks/trails in other cities

Too far from residence

Lack of features we want to use

Do not feel safe using parks/trails

Lack of parking to access parks/trails

Lack of transportation

Lack of handicap accessibility

Parks/trails are not well maintained

(o) (o) 0, (o) o) 0,
Source: ETC Institute (2020) 0% >% 10% 15% 20% 25%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q4. From the following list, please CHECK ALL of the following ways you learn
about Chandler Parks and Trails.

by percentage of respondents (multiple responses could be selected)

Friends & neighbors 60%
City website

Activity guide

Facebook

Promotions at special events
Newspaper

Emails

Banners around City

Flyers posted at kiosks at parks/facilities
Instagram

Twitter

Conversations with park staff

City Council meetings

0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Source: ETC Institute (2020) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q5. From the list in Question 4, which THREE methods of communication
would you MOST PREFER the City to use to communicate with you about
parks and trails?

by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top three choices

City website

Emails

Activity guide

Facebook

Newspaper

Banners around City

Promotions at special events

Friends & neighbors

Flyers posted at kiosks at parks/facilities
Instagram

Twitter

Conversations with park staff

City Council meetings

Source: ETC Institute (2020)

14%

14%

10% 20% 30%

40% 50% 60% 70%

Most Preferred B 2nd Choice B 3rd Choice
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q6. Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
concerning some potential benefits of the City of Chandler's Park system.

by percentage of respondents using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means “strongly agree" and 1 means "strongly disagree”
(without "don’t know”)

Makes Chandler a more desirable place to live 60% 37%

Preserves open space & protects environment 59% 35%

Provides clean/aesthetically pleasing landscaping
along public streets

48% 44% 6% -

Improves my physical health & fitness 47% 43% 10% =

Is age-friendly & accessible to all age groups 41% 44% 12% -

Increases my property value 45% 38% 15% >

g

Improves my mental health & reduces stress 43% 40% 17%

-
2

Helps to attract new residents & businesses 41% 39% 19%

3

Provides positive social interactions for me 32% 45% 21% :
Positively impacts economic/business development 31% 40% 28% =

Promotes tourism to City & region 28% 37% 29% 5%

Helps to reduce crime in my neighborhood & keep o ° o 0
kids out of trouble 26% 37% 31% 4%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: ETC Institute (2020) I Strongly Agree Wl Agree Neutral Disagree M Strongly Disagree
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q7. Which FOUR benefits from the list in Question 6 are MOST IMPORTANT
to you and members of your household?

by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top four choices

Improves my physical health & fitness

Makes Chandler a more desirable place to live

Preserves open space & protects environment

Increases my property value

Improves my mental health & reduces stress

Provides clean/aesthetically pleasing landscaping
along public streets

Is age-friendly & accessible to all age groups

Helps to reduce crime in my neighborhood & keep
kids out of trouble

Provides positive social interactions for me

Helps to attract new residents & businesses

Positively impacts economic/business development

Promotes tourism to City & region

33%

N~

P

-

0% 10% 20% 30%

Source: ETC Institute (2020)

Most Important B 2nd Choice

40% 50%

60%

3rd Choice I 4th Choice

70%



City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q8. Households’ Facility Needs

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

Paved walking & biking trails

Covered picnic areas/ramadas

Small neighborhood parks

Open space conservation areas/trails
Large community parks

Soft surface walking & biking trails
Playgrounds

Community gardens

Off-leash dog park

All abilities playground/park

Splash pads

Adventure area

Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts
Multi-purpose fields for soccer
Amphitheater

Tennis courts

Disc golf course

Multi-purpose fields for football/lacrosse/rugby
Diamond athletic fields, baseball
Diamond athletic fields - Little League
Diamond athletic fields - softball
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks
Pickleball courts

Diamond athletic fields-Girls Fast Pitch Softball
Equestrian trails

Cricket fields

76%

Source: ETC Institute (2020) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Paved walking & biking trails

Covered picnic areas/ramadas

Small neighborhood parks

Open space conservation areas/trails
Large community parks

Soft surface walking & biking trails
Playgrounds

Community gardens

Off-leash dog park

All abilities playground/park

Splash pads

Adventure area

Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts
Multi-purpose fields for soccer
Amphitheater

Tennis courts

Disc golf course

Multi-purpose fields for football/lacrosse/rugby
Diamond athletic fields, baseball
Diamond athletic fields - Little League
Diamond athletic fields - softball
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks
Pickleball courts

Diamond athletic fields-Girls Fast Pitch Softball
Equestrian trails

Cricket fields

Source: ETC Institute (2020)

City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Estimated Number of Households That
Have a Need for Various Facilities

by number of households based on an estimated 97,701 households in Chandler, AZ

66,534
62,919
60,086

74,350

58,034
55,885
43,477
42,891
37,419
35,954
33,414
32,534
27,552
22,374
21,885
18,759
17,488
16,805
13,483
12,701
12,603
12,408
12,017
8,500
7,230
3,126
0 15,000 30,000 45,000 60,000 75,000 90,000
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q8. How Well Facilities Meet the Needs of Respondent Households

by percentage of respondents with a need for facilities
(using a scale of 1 to 5, where 5 means your needs are "100% Met” and 1 means "0% Met.")

Large community parks 41% 39% 15% 3%
Playgrounds 45% 34% 17% 3%

Small neighborhood parks 45% 33% 14% 6%
Covered picnic areas/ramadas 40% 19% 5%

Diamond athletic fields, baseball 37% 36% 15% 5%
Diamond athletic fields - softball 35% 38% 15% 7%

Diamond athletic fields - Little League 34% 37% 19% 7%
Multi-purpose fields for football/lacrosse/rugby 35% 35% 15% 11%
Paved walking & biking trails 37% 33% 20% 8%
All abilities playground/park 32% 36% 20% 9%
Diamond athletic fields-Girls Fast Pitch Softball 35% 33% 16% 10%

Multi-purpose fields for soccer 31% 34% 19% 9%
Open space conservation areas/trails 32% 31% 22% 11%
Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts 32% 29% 29% 6%
Tennis courts 29% 29% 28% 7%
Off-leash dog park 27% 24% 15%

Soft surface walking & biking trails 25% 27% 27% 14%

Disc golf course 26% 20% 21% 14%

Splash pads 25% 19% 29% 15%
Cricket fields 19% 25% 13% 19%
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks 27% 16% 30% 20%
Equestrian trails 26% 16% 33% 21%
Amphitheater 18% 17% 23% 15%
Pickleball courts 17% 17% 19% 23%
Community gardens 17% 15% 22% 18%
Adventure area |[ENES 12% 24% 16%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Estimated Number of Households Whose Needs for Facilities
Are Being Met 50% or Less

by number of households based on an estimated 97,701 households in Chandler, AZ

Community gardens

Soft surface walking & biking trails
Adventure area

Paved walking & biking trails

Open space conservation areas/trails
Splash pads

Off-leash dog park

Covered picnic areas/ramadas
Amphitheater

Small neighborhood parks

Large community parks

All abilities playground/park

Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts
Disc golf course

Playgrounds

Pickleball courts

Tennis courts

Multi-purpose fields for soccer
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks
Multi-purpose fields for football/lacrosse/rugby
Equestrian trails

Diamond athletic fields - Little League
Diamond athletic fields, baseball
Diamond athletic fields - softball
Diamond athletic fields-Girls Fast Pitch Softball
Cricket fields

Source: ETC Institute (2020)

29,081
26,657
24,888
22,527
22,172
18,612
17,213
16,566
14,423
13,277
11,665
11,398
10,772
9,479
8,999

7,955

7,729

7,696

7,048
5,042
4,208
3,786
3,627
3,504
2,770
1,761
12,000 24,000 36,000
50% Met 25% Met 0% Met
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q9. Facilities Most Important to Households

by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top four choices

Paved walking & biking trails

Covered picnic areas/ramadas

Soft surface walking & biking trails
Open space conservation areas/trails
Large community parks

Small neighborhood parks

Off-leash dog park

All abilities playground/park
Playgrounds

Community gardens

Splash pads

Adventure area

Amphitheater

Multi-purpose fields for soccer
Pickleball courts

Tennis courts

Outdoor basketball/volleyball courts
Disc golf course

Multi-purpose fields for football/lacrosse/rugby
Skateboarding/BMX/pump tracks
Diamond athletic fields, baseball
Diamond athletic fields - Little League
Diamond athletic fields-Girls Fast Pitch Softball
Diamond athletic fields - softball
Equestrian trails

Cricket fields

20%
19%
18%

18%
14%
13%

29%
28%
28%
27%
26%

43%

10% 20%

30%

Source: ETC Institute (2020) Most Important B8 2nd Choice B 3rd Choice 4th Choice
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q10. Do you feel the athletic fields at current locations are easily
accessible?

by percentage of respondents (without “not provided")

Source: ETC Institute (2020) WYes MNo
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q11. Households’ Program Needs

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be made)

General visitation of parks 70%

Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 70%
Fitness & wellness 65%

Swimming

Nature programs

Outdoor/adventure programs

Fishing

Socialization with dogs

Special events

Reservation/rental of picnic shelters

Basketball

Mountain biking

Tennis

Youth soccer

Sand volleyball

Archery

Youth baseball

Pickleball

Adult softball

Park experiences for individuals with special need

Youth football

Reservation/rental of athletic fields

Adult soccer

Youth softball

Adult baseball

Adult flag football

Equestrian riding

Youth lacrosse

Cricket

Rugby 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Estimated Number of Households That
Have a Need for Various Programs

by number of households based on an estimated 97,701 households in Chandler, AZ

General visitation of parks
Walking/jogging/biking/hiking
Fitness & wellness

Swimming

Nature programs

68,195
68,195
63,115

32,925
32,046

Outdoor/adventure programs 31,460
Fishing 30,874
Socialization with dogs 28,724
Special events 27,454
Reservation/rental of picnic shelters 25,011

Basketball 20,126
Mountain biking 17,879
Tennis 16,023
Youth soccer 15,241
Sand volleyball 13,678
Archery 12,603
Youth baseball 11,529
Pickleball 10,356
Adult softball 9,868
Park experiences for individuals with special need 9,868
Youth football 8,695
Reservation/rental of athletic fields 8,109
Adult soccer 7,914
Youth softball 7,523
Adult baseball 6,546
Adult flag football 5,569
Equestrian riding 4,690
Youth lacrosse 4,201

Cricket 2,540
Rugby 2,247

Source: ETC Institute (2020) 0 10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 60,000 70,000 80,000

Page 18



City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q11. How Well Programs Meet the Needs of Respondent Households

by percentage of respondents with a need for programs
(using a scale of 1to 5, where 5 means your needs are "100% Met" and 1 means "0% Met.")

General visitation of parks 50% 34% 13% =~
Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 37% 39% 18% 5%
Youth football 37% 33% 20% 4%

Reservation/rental of picnic shelters 36% 34% 20% 7%
Youth lacrosse 36% 32% 9% 9%
Basketball 30% 35% 20% 9%
Swimming 36% 29% 16% 9%
Youth baseball 27% 38% 26% 3%

Fitness & wellness 28% 35% 25% 6%
Youth softball 27% 32% 25% 9%
Youth soccer 30% 30% 25% 13%
Special events 30% 28% 22% 12%
Tennis 28% 28% 25% 13%
Adult softball 30% 26% 26% 8%
Adult flag football 32% 23% 23% 10%
Socialization with dogs 22% 30% 29% 12%
Sand volleyball 21% 31% 26% 13%

Park experiences for individuals with special need 29% 22% 26% 14%
Fishing 26% 26% 16%

Reservation/rental of athletic fields 33% 17% 29%
Adult baseball 30% 19% 27% 5%
Adult soccer 20% 26% 24% 13%
Archery 21% 21% 21% 13%
Nature programs 23% 18% 32%
Cricket 33% 7% 20% 13%
Mountain biking 20% 20% 28%
Equestrian riding 29% 7% 14% 29%
Rugby 21% 14% 29% 7%
Outdoor/adventure programs 16% 18% 36%

15%

17%

24%

18%

Pickleball 16% 12% 22% 22%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Source: ETC Institute (2020) BN 100% Met BH75% Met 50% Met I 25% Met 0% Met

Page 19



City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Estimated Number of Households Whose Needs for Programs
Are Met 50% or Less

by number of households based on an estimated 97,701 households in Chandler, AZ

Fitness & wellness
Outdoor/adventure programs
Nature programs 18,908
Walking/jogging/biking/hiking 16,435
Fishing 15,436
Socialization with dogs 13,644
Special events 11,669
General visitation of parks 11,388
Swimming 11,359
Mountain biking 10,853

23,289
20,826

Reservation/rental of picnic shelters
Pickleball

Archery

Basketball

Tennis

Sand volleyball

Youth soccer

Park experiences for individuals with special need
Adult softball

Adult soccer

Reservation/rental of athletic fields
Youth baseball

Adult baseball

Youth softball

Equestrian riding

Youth football

Adult flag football

Cricket

Rugby

Youth lacrosse

Source: ETC Institute (2020)

7,703
7,498
7,335
6,944
6,922
6,675
6,233
4,835
4,361
4,297
4,063
4,023
3,357
3,078
3,016
2,661
2,517

1,524

1,446

1,335

10,000

20,000
50% Met

25% Met

30,000
0% Met
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q12. Programs Most Important to Households

by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top four choices

Walking/jogging/biking/hiking
General visitation of parks

Fitness & wellness

Swimming

Socialization with dogs

Fishing

Nature programs
Outdoor/adventure programs
Reservation/rental of picnic shelters

18%
17%
16%
15%
12%
12%

44%

51%
48%

Special events
Basketball
Mountain biking
Youth soccer
Tennis

Pickleball

Park experiences for individuals with special need
Archery

Adult softball
Sand volleyball
Youth baseball
Adult soccer
Reservation/rental of athletic fields
Adult baseball
Youth football
Equestrian riding
Youth softball
Youth lacrosse
Adult flag football
Cricket

Rugby

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Most Important B 2nd Choice B 3rd Choice 4th Choice

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q13. The following is a list of actions the City of Chandler could take to improve the
park and trail system. Please indicate your support for each potential action.

by percentage of respondents using a scale of 1 to 4, where 4 means “very supportive” and 1 means “not supportive”
(without “don’t know”)

General repair & increase maintenance of parks 71% 17% 11% -

N

A

Improve existing trail systems 60% 22% 16%

Add/expand trails/walking loops in existing parks 57% 24% 17% 2%

N

%)

Improve restroom facilities in existing parks 57% 23% 18%

Generally develop new parks that meet highe.st 56% 21% 21%
needs of community

N

%

Develop new walking, biking, equestrian trails with
connections to other amenities

49% 25% 24% 3%

Improve/expand open space/natural turf o ° o
areas in existing parks 42% 29% 28% B

Improve ADA/disabled persons accessibility at parks 43% 26% 28% 3%
Improve existing athletic fields 32% 32% 31% 5%
Add playgrounds to existing parks 34% 29% 33% 4%

Develop new area for community-wide events 31% 29% 33% 6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Source: ETC Institute (2020) Il Very Supportive B Somewhat Supportive Not Sure Not Supportive
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Cont’Q13. The following is a list of actions the City of Chandler could take to improve
the park and trail system. Please indicate your support for each potential action.

by percentage of respondents using a scale of 1 to 4, where 4 means “very supportive” and 1 means “not supportive”

(without “don’t know”)

Develop new sports facilities 29% 30% 33% 8%
Add fitness equipment along walkways/trails 29% 28% 32% 11%
Add splash pads to existing parks 31% 24% 36% 10%
Develop an outdoor adventure area 31% 23% 35% 10%
Design & develop more parks that focus on 0 0 0
passive experiences 21% 44% 6%
Add more dog parks 29% 37% 14%
Develop new off-leash dog parks 30% 37% 14%
Add Wi-Fi/other technology improvements 0 0 0
to existing parks 26% 33% 23%
Add amphitheater to an existing park 20% 44% 13%
Develop a new skate/bike park 18% 45% 16%
Develop area for remote control activities 18% 44% 18%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Il Very Supportive B Somewhat Supportive Not Sure Not Supportive

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q14. Which FOUR of the items listed in Question 13 would you be
MOST WILLING to fund?

by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top four choices

General repair & increase maintenance of parks - 48%
Improve existing trail systems _ 31%
Add/expand trails/walking loops in existing parks _ 28%
Improve restroom facilities in existing parks - 26%
Develop new walking, biking, equestrian trails o
. . o 20%
with connections to other amenities
Generally develop new parks that meet o
. : 19%
highest needs of community
Improve ADA/disabled persons accessibility at - 14%
parks
Add splash pads to existing parks - 14%
Develop an outdoor adventure area - 13%
Add fitness equipment along walkways/trails - 13%
Add Wi-Fi/other technology improvements
; . 11%
o existing parks
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Most Willing ®2nd Choice M 3rd Choice 4th Choice

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Cont’Q14. Which FOUR of the items listed in Question 13 would you
be MOST WILLING to fund?

by percentage of respondents who selected the items as one of their top four choices

Add more dog parks . 10%
Add playgrounds to existing parks - 10%
Improve/expand open space/natural turf
o 10%
areas in existing parks
Develop new off-leash dog parks - 9%
Improve existing athletic fields . 9%
Add amphitheater to an existing park . 8%
Develop new sports facilities l 6%
Develop new area for community-wide events I 6%
Design & develop more parks that focus on 5%
passive experiences °
Develop a new skate/bike park I 5%
Develop area for remote control activities I 4%
0% 10%

Source: ETC Institute (2020)

20%

30%

40%

Most Willing ®82nd Choice B 3rd Choice

50%

4th Choice

60%



City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q15. Please rate your level of satisfaction with the overall value that
your household receives from the City of Chandler Parks and Trail
System.

by percentage of respondents (without "don’t know")

M Very Satisfied

i Satisfied
Neutral
Dissatisfied

m Very Dissatisfied

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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Ql17. Demog

by percentage of respondents (without “not provided")

I 18-34 -44
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q18. Demographics: Are you or other members of your household of
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish ancestry?

by percentage of respondents (without “not provided”)

BYes WN
Source: ETC Institute (2020) es °
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q19. Demographics: Race

by percentage of respondents (multiple choices could be selected)

White/Caucasian 79%
Asian 9%
African American/Black 6%
Native American 2%
Pacific Islander 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

Source: ETC Institute (2020)

100%
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q20. Demographics: Gender

by percentage of respondents (without “not provided”)

Male B Female

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Q21. Demographics: How many years have you lived in Chandler?

by percentage of respondents (without “not provided”)

B 0-5 years M 6-10 years W 11-15 years 16-20 years 21-30 years B 31+ years

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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City of Chandler Parks Needs Assessment Survey: Final Findings (2020)

Demographics: District

by percentage of respondents

B North M Southeast M Southwest West

Source: ETC Institute (2020)
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